

No. 93883-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

HASSAN FARAH, ILEYS OMAR, MARIAN MUMIN, DAHIR JAMA,
FOUZIA M. MOHAMUD, MARIAN ALI, ABDIAZIZ ABDULLE,
SAALIM ABUKAR, MOHAMED ISMAIL, SUDI HASHI, HALI
ABDULLE, MURAYAD ABDULLAHI, ZAINAB AWEIS,
FARDOWSA ADEN, MARYAN MUSE, ASLI MOHAMED, SAHRA
GELLE (A/K/A) Hani Huseen), ASHA FARAH, ALI ADAM ABDI,
MUNA MOHAMED, FARAH GEEDI, AHMED HASSAN HUSSEIN,
IBRAHIM SALAH, AHMED A. HIRSI, and MOHAMUD A. HASSAN,

Plaintiffs/Petitioners,

v.

HERTZ TRANSPORTING, INC., MATT HOEHNE, and
TODD HARRIS;

Defendants/Respondents.

ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE MEMORANDUM OF
WASHINGTON EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION

Washington Court of Appeals Case No. 73268-4-I

Mark S. Filipini WSBA # 32501
Daniel P. Hurley, WSBA #32842
K&L GATES LLP
925 Fourth Avenue
Suite 2900
Seattle, Washington 98104-1158
Telephone: (206) 623-7580
Attorneys for Defendants/Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. IDENTIFY OF PARTIES ANSWERING TO AMICUS CURIAE	1
II. RELEVANT PROCEDURAL FACTS	1
III. ARGUMENT	1
A. WELA’s Legal Arguments Duplicate Those in the Petition.....	2
B. WELA Does Not and Cannot Support its Legal Argument with the Record in This Case	3
C. WELA Falsely Claims that Plaintiff’s Proposed Pretext Instruction is “Legally Correct”	6
D. Plaintiffs’ Failure to Convince the Jury Cannot be Attributed to the Lack of their Requested Pretext Instruction	7
IV. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370, 110 S. Ct. 1190 (1990)	9
<i>Browning v. U.S.</i> , 567 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Cassino v. Reichhold Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 817 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1987)	6
<i>Clark County v. McManus</i> , 185 Wn.2d 466, 372 P.3d 764 (2016)	3
<i>Raum v. City of Bellevue</i> 171 Wn. App. 124, 286 P.3d 695 (2012).....	3
<i>Scrivener v. Clark Coll.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 439, 334 P.3d 541 (2014)	7
Rules	
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	2, 10

I. IDENTIFY OF PARTIES ANSWERING TO AMICUS CURIAE

Respondents Hertz Transporting, Inc., Matt Hoehne, and Todd Harris (collectively, “Hertz”) file this Answer to the Memorandum of Amicus Curie (“Memorandum”) filed by the Washington Employment Lawyers Association (“WELA”) on January 12, 2017.
